
 

 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
To: Councillors Runciman (Chair), Brooks, Cannon and 

Craghill 
 
Keith Ramsay 
(Vice Chair) 

Lay Chair NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group 

Sharon Stoltz 
 

Director of Public Health, City of 
York Council 

Martin Farran 
 

Director of Adult Social Care, 
City of York Council 

Jon 
Stonehouse 
 

Director of Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills, City of 
York Council 

Tim Madgwick Acting Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police 

Sarah 
Armstrong 

Chief Executive York CVS 

Siân Balsom 
 

Manager, Healthwatch York 

Julie Warren Locality Director (North) NHS 
England 

Colin Martin 
 

Chief Executive, Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation 
Trust 

Patrick Crowley 
 

Chief Executive, York Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 

Rachel Potts Chief Operating Officer, NHS 
Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) 

Mike Padgham Chair of Independent Care 
Group 

 

Date: Wednesday, 7 September 2016 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 

 
 

 
 



 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 3 - 4)  
 At this point in the meeting, Board Members are asked to 

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. A list 
of general personal interests previously declared is attached. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 16)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board held on 20 July 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Tuesday 6 September 2016 at 5.00 pm  
 
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agend
[...]
 
Assessment/Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Steering Group 
(‘the Steering Group’) since it was first established in late 2015. 

8. Update from the Integration and Transformation Board  
(Pages 119 - 124) 

 

 This report summarises discussions that have taken place at the 
Integration and Transformation Board. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 

9. Alcohol Strategy Consultation Response(Pages 125 - 142)    
 The purpose of this report is to present the findings of the public 

consultation on the draft Alcohol Strategy for York 2016-2021.  

10. Verbal Update on Sustainability and Transformation 
Plans   

 

 The Board will receive a verbal update on Sustainability and 
Transformation Plans in the NHS in the Vale of York area. 
 

11. Forward Plan  (Pages 143 - 144)  
 To consider the Board’s Forward Plan. 

 
12. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone No. – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

 
 

 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Extract from the  
Terms of Reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Remit  
 
York Health and Wellbeing Board will: 
 

 Provide joint leadership across the city to create a more effective 
a
[...]
ng 
Group 
None to declare 
 
Mike Padgham, Chair Council of Independent Care Group 

 Managing Director of St Cecilia’s Care Services Ltd. 

 Chair of Independent Care Group 

 Chair of United Kingdom Home Care Association 

 Commercial Director of Spirit Care Ltd. 

 Director of Care Comm LLP 
 
Siân Balsom, Manager Healthwatch York 
 

 Chair of Scarborough and Ryedale Carer’s Resource 

 Shareholder in the Golden Ball Community Co-operative Pub 
 
Councillor Douglas 
 

 Member of Mental Health and Learning Disabilities Partnership Board 

 Governor of Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 

 Governor of Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 

Page 3 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 20 July 2016 

Present Councillors Runciman (Chair), Brooks, 
Funnell (Substitute for Councillor Cannon) 
 
Sharon Stoltz (Director of Public Health, City 
of York Council) 
 
Martin Farran (Director of Adult Social Care, 
City of York Council) 
 
Jon Stonehouse (Director of Children’s 
Services, Education and Skills, City of York 
Council) 
 
Helen Hirst, Interim Accountable Officer, NHS 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
(Substitute for Rachel Potts) 
 
Sarah Armstrong (Chief Executive, York 
CVS) 
 
Patrick Crowley (Chief Executive, York 
Teaching NHS Foundation Trust), 
 
Mike Padgham (Chair of Independent Care 
Group), 
 
Julie Warren (Locality Director (North) NHS 
England), 
 
Siân Balsom (Manager, Healthwatch York), 
 
Richard Anderson (Superintendent, North 
Yorkshire Police) (Substitute for Tim 
Madgwick)  
 
Brian Coupe (Head of Service, Mental Health 
Services for Older People, Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation (York and 
Selby) (Substitute for Colin Martin) 

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



Apologies Councillors Cannon and Craghill, Rachel 
Potts, Tim Madgwick, Colin Martin 

 

Part A- Matters Dealt with under Delegated Powers 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests, that they had in relation to the business on the 
agenda. 
 
Councillor Funnell declared a personal interest in the remit of 
the Board as a Board Member of Be Independent, a social 
enterprise which provided equipment and a telecare response 
service to support people to live independently in their own 
homes. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

held on 18 May 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
Sally Hutchinson from York VCS Forum wished to share her 
thoughts in regards to the absence of a substructure under the 
Board for older people and people with long term conditions. 
 
The Chair suggested that the Public Participation slot was not 
an appropriate point at which to discuss this topic and 
suggested that the speaker be invited back to a future Board 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



4. Appointments to York's Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
The Board received a report which asked them to confirm the 
appointment of a Vice Chair to the Board and a number of 
substitutes. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That; 
 

 Keith Ramsay, lay Chair of NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group be appointed as both a Board 
Member and Vice Chair. 

 Sheenagh Powell, Lay Member and Audit Committee 
Chair of NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) be appointed as a first substitute for Keith Ramsay 

 David Booker, Lay Member and Chair of the Quality and 
Finance Committee of NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group as a second substitute for Keith 
Ramsay 

 Brian Coupe, Head of Service, Mental Health Services for 
Older People (York and Selby), Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valleys (TEWV) NHS Foundation Trust be appointed as a 
second substitute for Colin Martin,Chief Executive, Tees, 
Esk and Wear Valleys, NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
Reason: In order to make these appointments to the Board. 
 
 

5. Presentation from the Independent Care Group- Social Care 
in 2016  
 
Consideration was given to a report and presentation from the 
Chair of the Independent Care Group about Social Care. 
 
They were told that; 
 

 Recruitment and retention remained a major issue in the 
independent care sector. 

 The independent care sector employed more staff than 
the NHS, however there needed to be additional higher 
quality staff and with this came the need for higher wages.   

 The independent care sector did not feel engaged with the 
Better Care Fund. 

Page 7



 As the Care Quality Commission were not looking at small 
independent care providers, the sector felt that another 
instance of a social care provider failure might occur. 

 The independent care sector felt that they had not been 
able to influence the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP). 
 

The Chair commented that the economic gain brought by the 
independent care sector needed to be made more visible. She 
added that she would raise the concerns identified by the 
Independent Care Group at the next meeting of the Education 
and Skills LEP Board of which she was a member. 
 
Resolved: That the report and presentation be received and 
noted. 
 
Reason: To keep members of the Board up to date regarding 

the Independent Care Sector. 

 
 

6. Older People's Survey  
 
Board Members received a report which asked them whether 
they wanted to revise and repeat an Older People’s Survey 
which was last held in 2008. 
 
The Director of Adult Social Care introduced the report to the 
Board, and informed them that the key question of the survey 
would be what would keep older people out of the health care 
system.  
 
Board Members made the following commen
[...]
 of the meeting, the 
draft spending plan for submission to NHS 
England on 29 July 2016 be agreed. 

 

 

Page 14



(iii) That joint delegated authority be provided for the 
Chair of HWBB and Chair of the CCG Governing 
Body to authorise any final alterations to the 
narrative part of the submission, after receiving 
comments from members of the Board. 

(iv) That the Chief Operating Officer and Director of 
Adult Social Care report the agreement to their 
respective executive management teams. 

Reason:        To keep the HWBB abreast of progress and to 
seek a decision from the Board in relation to a 
joint spending plan for 2016/17 and advise of the 
intention to submit the BCF documentation subject 
to local authorisation by delegated parties by the 
required deadline. 

 
 

14. Forward Plan  
 
Board Members were asked to consider the Board’s Forward 
Plan for 2016/17. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Board have a planned programme 

of work in place. 
 
 

Part B- Matters Referred to Full Council 
 

15. Appointments to York's Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
The Board received a report which asked them to confirm the 
appointment of a Vice Chair to the Board and; 
 
Recommend: That Keith Ramsay, lay Chair of NHS Vale of York 

Clinical Commissioning Group be appointed as 
Vice Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
Reason: In order to make the appointment of a Vice Chair to the 

Board. 
 

Page 15



To note that: The Vice Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
will always be the lay Chair of the NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor C Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 7.05 pm]. 

Page 16



 

 

  

   

 Health and Wellbeing Board     7 September 2016 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Governance and ICT 
 
Appointments to York’s Health and Wellbeing Board 

Summary 

1. This report asks the Board to consider two appointments to its 
m
[...]
elby. Included is an overview of the work of 
the multi-agency stakeholder steering group and that of the Tees, Esk 
and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust’s (TEWV) project team.   

Background 

2. The paper outlines the background and context associated with the 
temporary closure of Acomb Garth, Adult Rehabilitation and Recovery 
Unit in York and the progress to date following a Quality Improvement 
event held 29 February -2 March 2016. 

3. The decision by the Care Quality Commission (CQC), not to register 
Bootham Park Hospital for adult in- patient services had a number of 
consequential impacts on other services across York and Selby.  The 
reinstatement of adult inpatient services at Peppermill Court has been a 
priority, but there were a number of associated estate impacts. 

4. The need to relocate mental health dementia services from Worsley 
Court to Acomb Garth led to the adult Rehabilitation and Recovery unit 
at Acomb Garth to be temporarily closed in March 2016. As a result of 
this closure the majority of patients were supported in the community 
with those requiring more health based support, transferring to other 
inpatient provision in Tees Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation 
Trust. 

 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5



 

5. This provided an opportunity to consider the current rehabilitation and 
recovery services and develop a model which has a clear focus on 
person-centred recovery and a community based pathway of care. To 
ensure recovery pathways are person-centered and seamless and 
people receive treatment in the least restrictive environment, it was 
acknowledged by the Trust that more work was required to review the 
service model to meet modern day mental health requirements. Our 
work plan has been focused on a number of elements to address this. 

Main/Key Issues to be considered 

6. Work is being undertaken with service users and carers and a wide 
range of stakeholders to consider service options around rehabilitation 
and recovery. There
[...]
te investigations 
and design review. The outcome of consultation and the preferred 
option will be reported back in the New Year.  

 

Consultation  

18. Formal Consultation on the new mental health hospital for York is 
scheduled in September for 12 weeks. A communications and 
engagement plan has been developed in close collaboration with 
the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group. 

Strategic/Operational Plans 
 

19. The NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) have 
confirmed the strategic requirement for a new mental health 
hospital by 2019.  

Implications 

 Financial - There will be planned investment in Estate 
infrastructure as part of the programmes outlined above. The 
specific costs will be identified within each project and will form 
part of the business case arrangements within Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust.  

 Human Resources (HR) - No specific issues identified 

 Equalities- No specific issues identified 

 Legal- No specific issues identified 

 Crime and Disorder - No specific issues identified 

 Information Technology (IT) - No specific issues identified 

 Property – This report outlines the estate implications within the 
Vale of York for mental health and learning disability services.  

Page 49



 

Risk Management 

20. As part of the Business Case for the new hospital there will be 
consideration of the relative risks associated with this project. 

Recommendations 

21. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider: 

i. The update on the work undertaken to address the 
transformation of mental health services and the proposed 
plans for the new hospital. 

Reason: To keep the Health and Wellbeing Board up to date with 
developments in relation to mental health inpatient facilities for 
the city. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 
 

Ruth Hill 
Director of Operations 
Tees Esk & Wear Valleys 
NHS Foundation Trust 
01904 294623 
 
 

Ruth Hill 
Director 
[...]
the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan for the area and the York’s renewed Joint 
Heath and Wellbeing Strategy.   
 

 Implications 

20. The health and social care system in York is under severe 
pressure.  The work of the Integration and transformation Board is 
critical to developing approaches across the different parts of the 
system to develop sustainable solutions.  

The creation and appointment of a dedicated Programme Manager 
post is essential to maintain momentum and provide much needed 
support to all partners.  

 Risk Management 

21. The establishment of an Integration and Transformation Board 
provides a platform for local system leaders to meet with a focus on 
delivery.  The Board will identify and lead breakthrough projects 
that will help break through organisational and professional barriers 
and bring about culture change.  These projects probably represent 
the biggest risks to the system and to single agencies.   

 
22. Integrated solutions, co-produced with local people, in a spirit of 

shared enterprise will provide a model of risk management on the 
largest scale. All partners need to recognise that decisions made in 
this forum will impact on the whole system, as will the 
consequences of success or failure.  

 

 Recommendations 

23. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to: 
 

I. Note the progress being made 
II. Support the work being done to develop a joint commissioning 

strategy 
III. Consider the comments around the need for a Joint 

Commissioning Board 
IV. Receive a further report on the Section 75 Agreement at its 

next meeting 
 

Reason: to keep the HWBB updated on progress being made by 
the Integration and Transformation Board. 

Page 123



 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tom Cray  
Senior Strategic 
Commissioning Lead 
Health and Wellbeing 
City of York Council 
01904 554070 
 
 

Martin Farran  
Director of Adult Social Care 
City of York Council 
01904 554045 
[...]
ts’ – to ensure it delivers the 
services they want and works in partnership with local 
communities 

Specialist Implications 

 Financial 

16. There are no financial implications from this report.  

Human Resources (HR) 

17. There are no Human Resources implications from this report.   

Equalities  

18. There are no equalities implications from this report. 
  

Legal 

19. There are no legal implications from this report. 

 Crime and Disorder  

20. There is both crime and anti-social behaviour associated with 
alcohol misuse. Effective and accessible treatment opportunities, 
together with partnership working across police and community 
safety teams, will contribute to improved community safety.  

Information Technology (IT) 

21. There are no IT implications from this report.   

Property  

22. There are no property implications from this report.  

Risk Management 

23. There are no risks associated with this report. 

 

Page 128



 

Recommendations 

24. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

 Note the consultation response to the draft alcohol strategy and 
acknowledge that the strategy is being amended to take account of 
these prior to being finalised for publication. 

 Approve the delegation of responsibility for strategic oversight of 
the delivery of the alcohol strategy to the Safer York Partnership 

 Agree to receive annual reports detailing progress on 
implementation of the alcohol strategy.  

Reason: To support the delivery of an alcohol strategy for York that will 
reduce alcohol-related harm across the City. 

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: 
Nick Sinclair 
Public Health Specialist 
Practitioner Advanced 
01904 554353 
 
Marion Gibbon 
Assistant Director- Consultant in 
Public Health 
01904 552095 

Sharon Stoltz 
Director of Public Health 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 

Date 25/08/16 

 
Wards Affected:   

 
All 

 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Pag

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 7 September 2016 

Present Councillors Runciman (Chair), Brooks, 
Cannon and Craghill, 
 
Sharon Stoltz, (Director of Public Health- 
CYC) 
 
Martin Farran, (Director of Adult Social Care, 
CYC) 
 
Jon Stonehouse, (Director of Children's 
Services, Education and Skills-CYC) 
 
Rachel Potts, (Chief Operating Officer, NHS 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group) 
 
Julie Warren, (Locality Director (North) NHS 
England), 
 
Jane Hustwit (Chair of Trustees, York CVS) 
(Substitute for Sarah Armstrong), 
 
Mike Proctor (Deputy Chief Executive, York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust) 
(Substitute for Patrick Crowley), 
 
Ruth Hill (Director for Operations, York and 
Selby, Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust) (Substitute for Colin 
Martin), 
 
Keren Wilson (Chief Executive, Independent 
Care Group) (Substitute for Mike Padgham)  
 
Inspector Bill Scott (North Yorkshire 
Police)(non affirmed substitute for Tim 
Madgwick) 
 
 



Apologies Keith Ramsay (Lay Chair of NHS Vale of 
York Clinical Commissioning Group) and Siân 
Balsom (Manager, Healthwatch York) 

 

 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests, that they had in relation to the business on the 
agenda. 
 
Inspector Bill Scott declared a personal interest in the remit of 
the Board as a member of Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust and the Mental Health and Learning 
Disabilities Partnership Board. 
 
The Chair noted that although Inspector Bill Scott was not an 
appointed substitute for Tim Madgwick, she would grant him 
temporary speaking rights for the meeting. 
 
No other interests were declared.  
 
 

17. Minutes  
 
Discussion took place about whether any action had been taken 
following the Board’s suggestion of removing the word ‘co-
production’ from all Sustainability and Transformation Plans 
(STP) documents. It was noted that this reference reflected a 
wider relevance on the process of public engagement and 
transformation at a local level.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

held on 20 July 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
 

18. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 



19. Appointments to York's Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
The Board received a report which asked them to confirm two 
appointments to the Board. 

Reference was made to the increase of representation of the 
NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) on the 
Board, following the appointment of the Vice Chair at the 
previous meeting. This meant that there were three CCG Board 
Members on the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

Officers reported that a governance review undertaken would 
consider the Board’s membership. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That; 
 

  Fiona Phillips, Assistant Director- Consultant in Public 
Health be appointed as a substitute member of the 
Board for Sharon Stoltz. 

 

 That the appointment of Phil Mettam, Accountable Officer 
at NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) be noted. 

 
Reason: In order to ensure proper representation on the Health 

and Wellbeing Board. 
 
 

20. Rehabilitation and Recovery, Adult Mental Health Service 
Developments in York and Selby  
 
Consideration was given to a report which informed the Board of 
the progress to date around Rehabilitation and Recovery, adult 
mental health service developments in York and Selby.  

The report included the background and context associated with 
the temporary closure of Acomb Garth Adult Rehabilitation and 
Recovery Unit in York and the progress to date following a 
Quality Improvement event held on 29 February -2 March 2016. 

The Director of Operations and Locality Manager for Adult 
Mental Health from Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust presented the report. 



The Board were informed that a capital bid would be submitted 
to central government for a crisis café to be open at all hours. 

It was noted that the crisis café could be based at Sycamore 
House and that this could be managed in addition to other 
activities and services being provided there. 

In regards to inpatient mental health care in York, it was 
confirmed that there were no rehabilitation facilities in York, but 
that a senior nurse had been appointed to visit those patients in 
rehabilitation beds. There were also no plans to reopen Acomb 
Gables as a rehabilitation or recovery unit, it would be used as 
an older people’s unit.  

Resolved: That the report be received and noted. 

Reason: To keep the Health and Wellbeing Board updated in 
relation to progress. 

 
 

21. Mental Health Inpatient Facilities for York  
 
Board Members received a report which updated them on the 
current position on mental inpatient health facilities in York. The 
Director of Operations from Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust introduced the report. 
 
It was confirmed that due to a fire, Peppermill Court would not 
open until the first week of October. 
 
Male beds for dementia patients would be provided at Acomb 
Gables from Winter 2016 along with additional outpatient bed 
space. 
 
It was noted that issues such as a significant overprovision of 
older people’s beds in mental health inpatient facilities and that 
more work needed to be done on patient flows would be 
identified in the consultation document for the new mental 
health hospital. 
 
In response to a Member’s question about financial information 
about the new mental health hospital. It was reported that it 
would cost approximately £29m for the building, but that the 
costs would be reviewed in terms of the site. 
 



Resolved:  That the update on the work undertaken to address 
the transformation of mental health services and the 
proposed plans for the new hospital be noted. 

Reason:    To keep the Health and Wellbeing Board up to date 
with developments in relation to mental health 
inpatient facilities for the city. 

 
 

22. Update on the work of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment/Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Steering 
Group  
 
The Board received an update report on work that had been 
undertaken by the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment/Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy Steering Group (‘the Steering 
Group’) since its establishment in late 2015. 

Board Members were informed that two needs assessments 
had taken place over the past year, one on Learning Disabilities 
and one on Self Harm. Two further needs assessments were 
planned on Autism and Student Health. The Chair highlighted 
that delegation would be given to the Mental Health and 
Learning Disabilities Partnership Board to lead on reporting 
back on progress achieved on implementing the 
recommendations from the needs assessments to the Steering 
Group.  

The Director of Public Health informed the Board that the 
JSNA/JHWBS Steering Group work plan would be included as 
part of the next JSNA/JHWBS Steering Group update report to 
the Board. 

It was reported that the new Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (JHWBS) would be written using a whole life course 
approach, examining wellbeing through to aging and end of life 
care.  

A draft would be shared with the Board for initial comments. The 
final version would be brought for sign off to the Board in 
January.  

Board Members were informed that there would be an eight 
week consultation period for the new JHWBS; the draft 
document would be shared with the Board. 



It was hoped that the first edition of an external newsletter would 
be launched alongside the JHWBS.  

In response to how broader topics such as integration and 
finance would fit with the new Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy, it was noted that the JHWBS would set out vision and 
aspiration. There remained a number of system wide issues that 
would need to be addressed to realise the ambitions set out in 
the strategy.  

Resolved: (i) That the report be received and noted. 

                (ii) That the recommendations arising from both the 
self harm and learning disabilities needs 
assessments be agreed. 

              (iii)  That the Mental Health and Learning Disabilities 
Partnership Board implement the recommendations 
from the need assessments. 

Reason:       To update the Board on progress made with the 
JSNA and the JHWBS. 

 
 

23. Update from the Integration and Transformation Board  
 
Consideration was given to a report which summarised 
discussions which had taken place at the Integration and 
Transformation Board. 
 
The Director of Adult Social Care introduced the report and 
informed the Board that the ITB had taken on the responsibility 
for management of the Better Care Fund (BCF) in the Vale of 
York area.  
 
He highlighted that the development of the ITB reflected a 
longer term change in thinking and as such there was a need for 
a joint commissioning strategy and joint commissioning plan. 
He spoke about a Joint Commissioning Forum which would 
allow for discussion to take place outside of the ITB. This forum 
would look at the shift from community based models of care 
and market development in health care. Other topics would also 
include, rehabilitation services and intermediate care in the city, 
for example the future proposals for Archways. 
 
Board Members raised the following points; 



 

 The ITB would bring together providers and 
commissioners in one place. 

 None of the organisations involved in the Sustainable and 
Transformation Plan shared the same geographic 
boundaries, which meant that the ITB would allow for 
locality based decision making. 

 Consideration of a Terms of Reference for the Joint 
Commissioning Board would be brought to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

 
Discussion took place on the closure of Archways Intermediate 
Care Unit during which the following comments were raised; 
 

 Archways was an invaluable resource for those 
discharged from hospital who needed support before they 
returned home. 

 Why was an effective resource being closed before a 
suitable replacement had been put in place? 

 Patients were more likely to stay in hospital as a result of 
the closure of the rehabilitative unit. 

 The hospital was looking to increase overall capacity 
rather than reducing resources at Archways. 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive of York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust informed the Board that; 
 

 There was evidence that many patients could be cared for 
in their own homes if community support was given. 

 In order to develop further community services, 
maintaining Archways alongside this could not be done. 

 GPs, consultants all supported the closure. 

 Their commitment was to inform the staff involved first. 
 
Further comments raised included; 
 

 There would still be some inpatient beds available for 
rehabilitative care in the city. 

 Was the setting the best use of resources for the care 
provided? 

 Further work needed to be carried to enable real co-
production with service users, as the consequences of 
service change on the system had not been made explicit. 



 The closure of Archways would be considered in more 
depth at the next meeting of the Health and Adult Social 
Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received and progress noted. 
 
                 (ii) That the work being done to develop a joint 

commissioning strategy be supported. 
 
                 (iii) That comments made around the need for a Joint 

Commissioning Board be considered and noted. 
 
                 (iv) That a further report on the Section 75 

Agreement be received by the Board. 
 
Reason:        To keep the Health and Wellbeing Board updated 

on progress being made by the Integration and 
Transformation Board.   

 
 

24. Alcohol Strategy Consultation Response  
 
Consideration by the Board was given to a report which 
presented the findings of the public consultation on the draft 
Alcohol Strategy for York 2016-2021.  

It was recommended that the Safer York Partnership (SYP) be 
delegated responsibility to finalise and sign off the draft Alcohol 
Strategy. The Director of Public Health commented that she 
would be reviewing the public health membership of the SYP as 
she felt that it had not paid sufficient attention to the health 
impacts. 

Resolved:  (i) That the consultation response to the draft 
alcohol strategy be noted, and that it be 
acknowledged that the strategy is being 
amended to take account of this prior to being 
finalised for publication. 

                 (ii)     That the delegation of responsibility for strategic 
oversight of the delivery of the alcohol strategy 
to the Safer York Partnership be approved. 

                (iii)      That it be agreed to receive annual reports 
detailing progress on the implementation of the 
alcohol strategy. 



Reason:   To support the delivery of an alcohol strategy for 
York that will reduce alcohol-related harm across the 
city. 

 
 

25. Verbal Update on Sustainability and Transformation Plans  
 
The Board received a verbal update on Sustainability and 
Transformation Plans (STP) in the NHS in the Vale of York 
area. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer from NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) informed the Board that a Draft 
STP had been submitted to NHS England in June which 
identified areas where work needed to take place. Each of the 
localities within the STP area had been asked to prepare a local 
plan, this was not finalised in the Vale of York area. Partners to 
the Integration and Transformation Board (ITB) were involved in 
an ongoing piece of work to develop this local plan.  
 
Concerns were raised about the Humber Coast and Vale (HCV) 
STP and the relationship with the work of the Integration and 
Transformation Board. Comments included; 
 

 The STP process was not at this stage open and 
transparent. 

 There was public concern over a large scale 
reorganisation of the NHS and there needed to be public 
information about what cuts would be made. 

 How would the high level STP plan link with the local plan 
and what opportunities would there be for localities to 
influence plans at all levels? 

 
The Board felt that it was useful to consider what could be 
shared around the HCV STP. The Locality Director (North) NHS 
England underlined that any changes to services within the NHS 
would be publicly consulted upon. 
Resolved: That the verbal update be received and noted. 
 
Reason:   So that Members are kept informed of developments 

in Sustainability and Transformation Plans in the NHS 
in the Vale of York area. 

 
 



26. Forward Plan  
 
Board Members were asked to consider the Board’s Forward 
Plan for 2016/17. 
 
It was suggested that a Suicide Prevention Update be added to 
the Board’s November meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the Board’s Forward Plan be approved with the 

amendment detailed above. 
   
Reason:    To ensure that the Board have a planned programme 

of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


